

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

- v. -

KEITH RANIERE, CLARE BRONFMAN,
ALLISON MACK, KATHY RUSSELL,
LAUREN SALZMAN, and NANCY SALZMAN,

Defendants.

No. 18-cr-204 (NGG)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Date of service: January 30, 2019

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT LAUREN SALZMAN'S
MOTION FOR SEVERANCE OF DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Mere Fact that the Indictment Alleges a RICO Conspiracy Count Does Not Preclude Severance.	3
II. There is a Significant Risk of Prejudice to Lauren from Sex Trafficking Evidence That Will Be Admitted Against Only Ranieri and Mack.	4
III. Combined With Other Factors, the Complexity of the Indictment Creates a Risk of Prejudice to Lauren.	6
IV. Combined With Other Factors, the Potential Conflict Between Lauren’s Defense Theories and Ranieri’s and Mack’s Defense Theories Creates a Risk of Prejudice to Lauren.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Downtin</i> , 2012 WL 7679552 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Gallo</i> , 668 F.Supp. 736 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 536 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. O’Connor</i> , 650 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Rittweger</i> , 524 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>United States v. Spinelli</i> , 352 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....	2, 4
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1591(b)(1)	6
 Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14(a).....	1, 2
 Other Authorities	
Federal Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2H4.1	6
